The remaining 156 (2007: nil) forward exchange contracts are not designated as cash flow hedges. During the year, a gain
amounting to R3.1m (2007: nil) was recognised in the income statement in respect of these forward exchange contracts.

The following exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate

2008 2007 2008 2007

R/US Dollar 7.3 7.2 7.9 7.1
R/Australian Dollar 6.6 5.7 7.6 6.1

notes to the annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June

111

29 Financial risk management continued
29.1 Foreign currency management continued

Transactional foreign exchange risk continued
A reasonably possible change in the group’s material transactional foreign currency, with all other variables being equal, will
increase or decrease the profit before tax and equity of the group.

In the table below, the sensitivity of the group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is estimated by assessing the impact that a
reasonably possible movement in foreign exchange rates would have had on the profits and equity of the group if the change
was effective during the financial year.

Movement in Effect on profit Effect on
exchange rate before tax equity

US Dollar Rm Rm

2008
Foreign creditors +5% (1.5) (1.0)

-1.5% 0.4 0.3
Forward exchange contracts +5% (15.9) (11.5)

-1.5% 2.7 2.0
2007
Foreign creditors +5% (1.0) (0.7)

-5% 1.0 0.7
Forward exchange contracts +5% (0.2) (11.4)

-5% 0.1 10.5

Translational foreign exchange risk
Net investments in foreign subsidiaries
The group has investments in foreign subsidiaries whose net assets (including cash) are exposed to foreign currency translation
risk. This risk is not hedged.

Group

2008 2007
Rm Rm

The group has unhedged interest in foreign subsidiaries of:
US Dollar 561.9 404.1
Euro (531.1) (316.2)
Australian Dollar (180.0) 230.7

A reasonably possible change in the group’s material translational foreign currencies, with all other variables being equal, will
increase or decrease the profits or equity of the group.

The sensitivity of the group to such changes is presented in the table below. Reasonably possible changes in the group’s
material translational foreign currencies will result in movements in equity observed in the foreign currency translation reserve.

Movement in Effect on profit Effect on
exchange rate before tax equity

Rm Rm

2008
US Dollar +5% 5.8 28.1

-1.5% (1.7) (8.4)
Euro +5% (5.0) (22.6)

-1.5% 1.5 6.8
Australian Dollar +5% 18.2 (44.1)

-1.5% (5.5) 13.2

2007
US Dollar +5% – 19.9

-5% – (19.9)
Euro +5% – 32.6

-5% – (0.8)
Australian Dollar +5% (0.1) 18.8

-5% (5.4) (8.3)

112 woolworths holdings limited annual report 2008

29 Financial risk management continued
29.1 Foreign currency management continued

Translational foreign exchange risk continued
Foreign cash
The group has exposure to foreign currency translation risk through cash balances in currencies other than the South African
rand. This risk is not hedged. Refer to note 33.5.

Group

2008 2007
Rm Rm

Foreign cash balances are concentrated in the following major currencies:
US Dollar 14.4 12.8
Australian Dollar 234.8 131.7

249.2 144.5

The sensitivity of the group’s profits or equity to changes in foreign cash balances resulting from a reasonably possible change